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1.0  The reason for the decision 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s treasury 
management activities during the six-month period ending 30 September 2021. This 
report also provides assurances that treasury management activities have been 
undertaken in accordance with the Council’s approved Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy. 

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1  Members are recommended to: 

i. note the contents of this report  

ii. approve the revised Prudential Indicators for 2021-22 (summarised in table 7, 
paragraph 12.8 of this report). 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

3.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Treasury Management 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code) requires the Council to report regularly on its treasury 
management activities.  

  



3.2 The Treasury Management Code recommends that local authorities should, as a 
minimum, ensure that the Full Council receives:  

• before the start of the year, an annual report on the strategy and plan to be 
pursued in the coming year (Council - 3 March 2021) 

• a mid-year review (this report) 

• after the year-end, an annual report on the performance of the treasury 
management function, on the effects of the decisions taken and the 
transactions executed in the past year and on any circumstances of non-
compliance with the authority’s treasury management policy statement. 

3.3 To enable the Audit Committee to fulfil its responsibilities for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies, the Council’s Treasury 
Management Practices require treasury management reports - including the mid-
year report - to be submitted to the Audit Committee prior to consideration by Full 
Council.  

 Scope 

3.4 This mid-year report has been prepared in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (2017 edition) and covers: 

i. an update on the economic environment (section 4) 

ii. updated interest rate forecasts (section 5) 

iii. interest rate movements during the period (sections 6 and 7) 

iv. Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), Investment Strategy and 
Borrowing Strategy updates (sections 8 and 10) 

v. a review of the Council’s investment  and borrowing activities during the 
period 1 April to 30 September 2021 (sections 9 and 11) 

vi. a review of compliance with the Council’s treasury and prudential indicators 
for 2021-22 (section 12). 

4.0 Economic Update  

U.K. 

4.1 After contracting by 9.8% in 2020, the success of the vaccine rollout combined with 
the adaptability of businesses and consumers to public health restrictions, has 
enabled the UK economy to recover faster than expected from the effects of the 
pandemic during 2021. There are however, indications that the pace of recovery 
has begun to slow in recent months with supply chain disruption and domestic 
supply constraints weighing on activity and restraining growth. There have also 
been some signs of weaker UK consumption demand. 

  



4.2 The first quarterly estimate for quarter 3 of 2021 (July to September) shows that the 
UK economy grew by 1.3% (quarter on quarter) in the three months to September 
2021 compared to a forecast of 1.5%. Growth during the quarter was underpinned 
by the performance of the services sector. This reflects, in large part, the gradual 
easing of coronavirus (Covid-19) restrictions, including the reopening of 
accommodation and food service activities and arts, entertainment and recreation 
services, as well as a rise in underlying human health activities (for example, a rise 
in GP appointments) compared with the previous three months (April to June 2021). 

4.3 This leaves the level of quarterly GDP 2.1% below its pre-crisis level in the fourth 
quarter (Q4) of 2019 (October to December). The third-quarter performance 
followed expansion of 5.5% in the three months to June – a period when restrictions 
on activity were being lifted, and a contraction of 1.4% in quarter 1 (January to 
March). Compared with the same quarter a year ago, the UK economy grew by 
6.6%.  

4.4 Whilst temporary supply disruption will to continue to restrain growth in the near-
term, UK GDP is expected to continue its recovery as the impacts of the pandemic 
continue to diminish. Forecasts contained in the Bank of England’s November 
Monetary Policy Report include expected growth in UK GDP of 1.0% in quarter 4 of 
2021. This would leave the economy 0.9% below its pre-pandemic level. GDP is 
projected to get back to its 2019 Q4 level in quarter 1 of 2022. For 2021 as a whole, 
the Bank currently expects the economy to grow by 6.7%. Thereafter, the pace of 
expansion eases to 2.9% in 2022 (Q4), 1.1% in 2023 (Q4) and 0.9% in 2024 (Q4). 

4.5 Over the course of the year to date CPI inflation has risen sharply, from 0.7% in 
March to 3.2% in August 2021. Although twelve-month CPI inflation fell slightly to 
3.1% in September, it remains above the Bank of England’s 2% target and is 
expected to rise further in the near term. Base effects accounted for part of this 
pickup, particularly for services prices, which were subdued in Q3 last year by the 
effects of the Eat Out to Help Out (EOTHO) scheme and the temporary reduction in 
VAT for hospitality and tourism sectors.  

4.6 In addition, bottlenecks caused by disruption to global supply chains alongside the 
rapid pace at which global demand, particularly for goods, has recovered, have 
exerted upward pressure on inflation globally, including in the UK. Services inflation 
has also picked up over recent months. Inflation has also been boosted by higher 
energy prices, which have risen significantly in recent months. 

4.7 Further increases in energy and other goods prices are expected to result in a 
sharp rise in CPI inflation in the very near term, reaching around 4.5% in 
November and remaining around that level through the winter. CPI inflation is 
expected to peak at around 5% in April 2022 with the further increase driven largely 
by energy and goods prices. The upward pressure on CPI inflation is however 
expected to dissipate over time, as supply disruption eases, global demand 
rebalances, and energy prices stop rising. Underlying wage growth is also projected 
to decline from current rates, which are above the pre-Covid period. CPI inflation is 
projected to fall back from the second half of next year and is projected to be just 
above the MPC’s 2% target in two years’ time, and just below the target in three 
years. 



4.8 Labour Force estimates for the three months to September 2021 show a continuing 
recovery in the labour market, with a quarterly increase in the employment rate, 
while the unemployment rate decreased and the economic inactivity rate remained 
unchanged. The employment rate was estimated at 75.4%, 1.1 percentage points 
lower than before the coronavirus pandemic (December 2019 to February 2020), 
but 0.4 percentage points higher than the previous quarter (April to June 2021). 

4.9 The unemployment rate was estimated at 4.3%, 0.3 percentage points higher than 
before the pandemic, but 0.5 percentage points lower than the previous quarter. 
Meanwhile, the economic inactivity rate - those without a job and not actively 
searching for one - was estimated at 21.1%, 0.9 percentage points higher than 
before the pandemic, but largely unchanged on the quarter.  

4.10 The Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme (CJRS), commonly referred to as the 
furlough scheme, closed at the end of September 2021. According to the ONS 
Business Insights and Conditions Survey (BICS), around 4.5% of private sector 
jobs, equivalent to around 1.1 million jobs, were furloughed at that time. Despite 
this, firms have continued to report significant recruitment difficulties and elevated 
levels of vacancies. 

4.11 Although the rate of growth in vacancies continued to slow down, the rise in the 
number of job vacancies in the period August to October 2021 continued to rise to a 
new record of 1,172,000, an increase of 388,000 from the pre-coronavirus 
pandemic, January to March 2020 level, with 15 of the 18 industry sectors showing 
record highs. 

4.12 There is a high degree of uncertainty about the near-term outlook for the labour 
market, especially given the closure of the furlough scheme at the end of 
September. However, current data suggest the impact of the end of the furlough 
scheme on unemployment might be limited. Initial indicators suggest that 
unemployment will rise slightly in Q4 of 2021 to around 4.5%, as a relatively small 
proportion of workers who had been on furlough become unemployed, before falling 
back in early 2022. 

4.13 At its meeting on 22 September 2021, the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy 
Committee (MPC) voted unanimously to leave the Bank Rate at 0.1% and to 
maintain the stock of sterling non-financial investment-grade corporate bond 
purchases, financed by the issuance of central bank reserves, at £20 billion. The 
Committee voted by a majority of 7-2 to continue with its existing programme of UK 
government bond purchases, financed by the issuance of central bank reserves, 
maintaining the target for the stock of these government bond purchases at £875 
billion and so the total target stock of asset purchases at £895 billion. 

4.14 The minutes of the MPC’s September meeting saw a major shift in tone compared 
to those of the August meeting. The latter had majored on indicating that whilst 
some tightening in monetary policy was now on the horizon, the Bank wanted to 
avoid to stifling economic recovery by increasing the Bank Rate too early. In the 
press conference which followed the August MPC meeting, the Governor of the 
Bank of England, Andrew Bailey said, “the challenge of avoiding a steep rise in 
unemployment has been replaced by that of ensuring a flow of labour into jobs” and 
that “the Committee will be monitoring closely the incoming evidence regarding 



developments in the labour market, and particularly unemployment, wider measures 
of slack, and underlying wage pressures.”  

4.15 In other words, it was flagging up a potential danger that labour shortages could 
push up wage growth by more than it expects and that, as a result, CPI inflation 
would stay above the 2% target for longer. It also discounted sharp increases in 
monthly inflation figures in the pipeline in late 2021 which were largely driven by 
events a year ago e.g. the cut in VAT in August 2020 for the hospitality industry, 
and by temporary shortages which would eventually work their way out of the 
system. This suggested a willingness on the part of the MPC to look through a 
temporary spike in inflation to ensure that inflation was ‘sustainably over 2%’ 

4.16 In September, the MPC’s words indicated there had been a marked increase in 
concern that more recent increases in prices, particularly the increases in gas and 
electricity prices in October and due again next April, are, indeed, likely to lead to 
faster and higher inflation expectations and underlying wage growth, which would in 
turn increase the risk that price pressures would prove more persistent next year 
than previously expected. Indeed, to emphasise its concern about inflationary 
pressures, the MPC pointedly chose to reaffirm its commitment to the 2% inflation 
target in its statement.  

4.17 This suggested that the MPC was now willing to look through the flagging economic 
recovery during the summer to prioritise bringing inflation down next year. This is a 
reversal of its priorities in August and a long way from words used at earlier MPC 
meetings which indicated a willingness to look through inflation overshooting the 
target for limited periods to ensure that inflation was ‘sustainably over 2%’. Indeed, 
whereas in August the MPC’s focus was on getting through a winter of temporarily 
high energy prices and supply shortages, believing that inflation would return to just 
under the 2% target after reaching a high around 4% in late 2021, now its primary 
concern is that underlying price pressures in the economy are likely to get 
embedded over the next year and elevate future inflation to stay significantly above 
its 2% target and for longer. 

4.18 At its meeting on 4 November 2021, the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) voted 7-
2 to leave the Bank Rate unchanged at 0.10% with two members voting for an 
increase to 0.25%. The Committee also voted, by a vote of 6-3, to maintain its 
programme of quantitative easing purchases due to finish by the end of this year at 
a total of £895bn.  

4.19 After the Governor and other MPC members had made speeches prior to the MPC 
meeting in which they stressed concerns over inflation, thus reinforcing the strong 
message from the September MPC meeting, financial markets had confidently built 
in an expectation that the Bank Rate would go up from 0.10% to 0.25% at this 
meeting. However, these were not messages that the MPC would definitely 
increase the Bank Rate at the first upcoming MPC meeting as no MPC member can 
commit the MPC to make that decision ahead of their discussions at the time. The 
MPC did comment, however, that the Bank Rate would have to go up in the short-
term. It is, therefore, relatively evenly balanced as to whether the Bank rate will be 
increased in December, February or May. Much will depend on how the statistical 
releases for the labour market after the end of furlough on 30 September 2021 turn 
out.  



4.20 Information available at the December MPC meeting will be helpful in forming a 
picture but not conclusive, so this could cause a delay until the February meeting. 
At the MPC’s meeting in February it will only have available the employment figures 
for November. To get a clearer picture of employment trends, it would, therefore, 
need to wait until the May meeting (although it also meets in March) when it would 
have data up until February. At its May meeting, it will also have a clearer 
understanding of the likely peak of inflation expected around that time. If the 
statistics show the labour market coping well during the next six months, then it is 
likely there will be two increases in these three meetings.  

4.21 Over the next year the MPC will be doing a delicate balancing act of weighing 
combating inflation being higher for longer, against growth being held back by 
significant headwinds. Those headwinds are due to supply shortages (pushing 
prices up and holding back production directly), labour shortages, surging fuel 
prices and tax increases. However, those headwinds could potentially be offset - at 
least partially - by consumers spending at least part of the £160bn+ of “excess 
savings” accumulated during the pandemic. However, it is also possible that more 
affluent people may be content to hold onto elevated savings and investments and, 
therefore, not support the economic recovery to the extent that the MPC may 
forecast.  

 U.S. 

4.22 Compared to the UK economy, the US economy suffered less damage due to the 
pandemic and has been recovering quite strongly from its contraction in 2020. Over 
2020 as a whole, the economy shrank by 3.5% compared with growth of 2.2% in 
2019. In quarter 1 of 2021, the continued economic recovery, reopening of 
establishments, and ongoing government response to the pandemic, saw growth 
pick up to 6.3%.  

4.23 After expanding at 6.7% in Q2, advance estimates show growth slowed sharply to 
an annualised rate of 2% on quarter in Q3 2021. The deceleration in real GDP in 
the third quarter was led by a slowdown in consumer spending. A resurgence of 
COVID-19 cases resulted in new restrictions and delays in the reopening of 
establishments in some parts of the country whilst global supply constraints and 
decreases government stimulus (in the form of forgivable loans to businesses, 
grants to state and local governments, and social benefits to households) also 
weighed on consumption and production.  

4.24 Shortages of goods and intermediate goods like semi-conductors, are fuelling 
increases in prices and reducing economic growth potential. It now also appears 
that there has been a sustained drop in the labour force which suggests the 
pandemic has had a longer-term scarring effect in reducing potential GDP. 
Economic growth may therefore be reduced to between 2% and 3% in 2022 and 
2023 while core inflation is likely to remain elevated at around 3% in both years 
instead of declining back to the Federal Reserve’s 2% central target. This could well 
cause the Federal Reserve to focus on supporting economic growth by delaying 
interest rate rises, rather than combating elevated inflation i.e. there may be no rate 
rises until 2023.   



4.25 The annual CPI inflation rate for the United States increased from 3.6% in March 
2021 to 6.2% for the 12 months ended October 2021, the highest since November 
1990. This compares to inflation rates of 1.4% and 2.3% in 2020 and 2019 
respectively. 

4.26 The US unemployment rate fell to 4.6% in October 2021, the lowest since March 
2020 and slightly below market expectations of 4.7%. The labour market continued 
to gradually recover from the pandemic hit, helped by a surge in demand for labour, 
record levels of job openings, the expiration of enhanced jobless benefits and the 
subsiding summer wave of COVID-19 infections.  

4.27 After peaking at 14.4% in April 2020, the unemployment rate was on a downward 
trend over the remainder of 2020, dropping below 7% in the final quarter of 2020 
(Oct to Dec). Unemployment has continued on this downward trend during 2021. In 
October the US unemployment rate had fallen to 4.6%. However, this remains well 
above the pre-crisis level of about 3.5% in February 2020, amid reports of persistent 
worker shortages.  

 Eurozone 

4.28 The slow rollout of vaccines initially delayed economic recovery in early 2021 but 
the vaccination rate then picked up sharply. After a contraction of -0.3% in quarter 1 
(Q1), Q2 came in with strong growth of 2%. With Q3 growth at 2.2%, the EU 
recovery is nearly complete although countries dependent on tourism are lagging. 
Recent sharp increases in gas and electricity prices have increased overall 
inflationary pressures but the ECB is likely to see these as being only transitory 
after an initial burst through to around 4%, so is unlikely to be raising rates for a 
considerable time.  

4.29 With Germany’s Christian Democratic Union(CDU)/Christian Social Union (CSU) 
and Social Democratic Party (SPD) both having won around 24-26% of the vote in 
the September general election, the composition of Germany’s next coalition 
government may not be agreed by the end of 2021. An SDP-led coalition would 
probably pursue a slightly less restrictive fiscal policy, but any change of direction 
from a CDU/CSU led coalition government is likely to be small. However, with 
Angela Merkel standing down as Chancellor as soon as a coalition is formed, there 
will be a hole in overall EU leadership which will be difficult to fill.  

 Asia  

4.30 In China, a concerted effort to get on top of the virus outbreak in quarter 1 of 2020 
saw strong economic recovery during the remainder of 2020. This has enabled it to 
recover all of the initial contraction. During 2020, policy makers have both quashed 
the virus and implemented a programme of monetary and fiscal support that has 
been particularly effective at stimulating short-term growth. At the same time, 
China’s economy has benefited from the shift towards online spending by 
consumers in developed markets. These factors help to explain its comparative 
outperformance compared to western economies during 2020 and earlier in 2021.  

4.31 However, the pace of economic growth has now fallen back after this initial surge of 
recovery from the pandemic and China is now struggling to contain the spread of 



the Delta variant through sharp local lockdowns - which will also depress economic 
growth. There are also questions as to how effective Chinese vaccines are proving. 
In addition, recent regulatory actions motivated by a political agenda to channel 
activities into officially approved directions, are also likely to reduce the dynamism 
and long-term growth of the Chinese economy. 

4.32 Shortages of gas and coal are curtailing industrial production through power cuts, 
while major question marks hang over the financial viability of some of the top 
property developers which are wilting under policy aimed at curbing credit growth to 
the property sector. A decline in investment in property construction will also be a 
considerable headwind for the Chinese economy. The overall consequent decline in 
Chinese demand for imported raw materials will spill over to impact the economies 
of commodity exporting countries, especially developing countries. 

4.33 In Japan. 2021 has been a patchy year in combating Covid. However, recent 
business surveys indicate that the economy is rebounding rapidly now that the bulk 
of the population is fully vaccinated and new virus cases have plunged. After a 
weak Q3 in which the economy contracted by 0.8% (quarter on quarter) there is 
likely to be a strong recovery in Q4. The Bank of Japan is continuing its very loose 
monetary policy but with little prospect of getting inflation back above 1% and 
towards its target of 2%, any time soon. In September 2021, Japan's consumer 
prices rose by 0.2% year-on-year, the first annual gain since August 2020. New 
Prime Minister Kishida has promised a large fiscal stimulus package after the 
November general election – which his party is likely to win. 

 Global Growth 

4.34 World growth was in recession in 2020 but recovered during 2021 before starting to 
lose momentum more recently, due in part to supply disruptions in advanced 
economies and worsening pandemic dynamics in low-income developing countries. 
The global economy is projected by the IMF to grow by 5.9% in 2021 and 4.9% in 
2022. Beyond 2022 global growth is projected to moderate to about 3.3% over the 
medium-term. Inflation has been rising due to increases in gas and electricity prices, 
shipping costs and supply shortages, although these should subside during 2022.  

4.35 Until recent years, global growth has been boosted by increasing globalisation i.e. 
countries specialising in producing goods and commodities in which they have an 
economic advantage and which they then trade with the rest of the world. This has 
boosted worldwide productivity and growth and, by lowering costs, has also 
depressed inflation. However, the rise of China as an economic superpower over 
the last 30 years, which now accounts for nearly 20% of total world GDP, has 
unbalanced the world economy. After the pandemic exposed how frail extended 
supply lines were around the world, both factors are now likely to lead to a sharp 
retrenchment of economies into two blocs of western democracies versus 
autocracies. It is therefore likely that we are heading into a period where there will 
be a reversal of world globalisation and a decoupling of western countries from 
dependence on China to supply products and vice versa. This is likely to reduce 
world growth rates from rates in prior decades. 

  



4.36 The pandemic and extreme weather events, followed by a major surge in demand 
after lockdowns ended, have been highly disruptive of extended worldwide supply 
chains. At the current time there are major queues of ships unable to unload their 
goods at ports in New York, California and China. Such issues have led to 
misdistribution of shipping containers around the world and have contributed to a 
huge increase in the cost of shipping. Combined with a shortage of semi-
conductors, these issues have had a disruptive impact on production in many 
countries. The latest additional disruption has been a shortage of coal in China 
leading to power cuts focused primarily on producers (rather than consumers). This 
is likely to further aggravate shortages in meeting demand for goods. Many western 
countries are also hitting up against a difficulty in filling job vacancies. It is expected 
that these issues will be gradually sorted out, but they are currently contributing to a 
spike upwards in inflation and shortages of materials and goods on shelves.  

5.0 Interest Rate Forecasts - update 

5.1 The Council’s treasury advisor, Link Asset Services, has provided the following 
interest rate forecast.  

Table 1: Forecast interest rates (certainty rates1) 

Quarter 
ending 

Bank Rate % 
PWLB Borrowing Rates1  

5 year % 10 year % 25 year % 50 year % 

TMSS Mid-Yr TMSS Mid-Yr TMSS Mid-Yr TMSS Mid-Yr TMSS Mid-Yr 

actual 30.9.21 0.10 0.10  1.41  1.81  2.19  1.97 

Sept -21 0.10 - 0.80 - 1.10 - 1.60 - 1.40 - 

Dec-21 0.10 0.25 0.80 1.50 1.10 1.80 1.60 2.10 1.40 1.90 

Mar-22 0.10 0.25 0.80 1.50 1.10 1.90 1.60 2.20 1.40 2.00 

Jun-22 0.10 0.50 0.90 1.60 1.20 1.90 1.70 2.30 1.50 2.10 

Sep-22 0.10 0.50 0.90 1.60 1.20 2.00 1.70 2.40 1.50 2.20 

Dec-22 0.10 0.50 0.90 1.70 1.20 2.00 1.70 2.40 1.50 2.20 

Mar-23 0.10 0.75 0.90 1.70 1.20 2.10 1.70 2.40 1.50 2.20 

Jun-23 0.10 0.75 1.00 1.70 1.30 2.10 1.80 2.50 1.60 2.30 

Sep-23 0.10 0.75 1.00 1.80 1.30 2.20 1.80 2.50 1.60 2.30 

Dec-23 0.10 0.75 1.00 1.80 1.30 2.20 1.80 2.60 1.60 2.40 

Mar-24 0.10 1.00 1.00 1.80 1.30 2.20 1.80 2.60 1.60 2.40 

Jun-24 - 1.00 - 1.90 - 2.30 - 2.60 - 2.40 

Sep-24 - 1.00 - 1.90 - 2.30 - 2.60 - 2.40 

Dec-24 - 1.00 - 2.00 - 2.30 - 2.70 - 2.50 

Mar-25 - 1.25 - 2.00 - 2.40 - 2.70 - 2.50 

1Certainty rates are calculated by subtracting 0.2% from the standard new loan rates. Certainty rates 
apply to authorities who provided MHCLG (now DLUHC) with required information on their plans for 
long-term borrowing and associated capital spending. 

5.2 Link Asset Services issued its latest interest rate forecasts on 8 November 2021, 
following publication of the latest quarterly Bank of England Monetary Policy Report 
in November and the decisions and forward guidance issued by the Banks 
Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) at its meeting on 4 November 2021.   



 Bank Rate  

5.3 The coronavirus pandemic has done huge economic damage to the UK economy 
and economies around the world. After the Bank of England took emergency action 
in March to cut the Bank Rate first to 0.25% and then to 0.10%, it has since left the 
Bank Rate unchanged.  

5.4 As shown in the table above, the forecast now includes five increases in the Bank 
Rate over the forecast period. The first, from 0.10% to 0.25%, has been included in 
December 2021. This is followed by four further 25bp increases in quarter 2 (April to 
June) of 2022 to 0.50%, quarter 1 (January to March) of 2023 to 0.75%, quarter 1 of 
2024 to 1.00% and, finally, in quarter 1 of 2025 to 1.25%. 

5.5  The supply potential of the UK economy has not generally taken a major hit during 
the pandemic. As a consequence it should be able to cope well with meeting 
demand without causing inflation to remain elevated in the medium-term, or 
inhibiting inflation from falling back towards the Bank of England’s 2% target after 
the surge to around 5% towards the end of 2021. Further increases in the Bank rate 
after the initial increase are therefore expected to gradual. 

5.6 The latest forecast includes five increases in the Bank Rate over the three-year 
forecast period to March 2025, ending at 1.25%. However, the high levels of 
uncertainty which prevail on several different fronts mean the current bank rate 
forecast is likely to require further revision within a relatively short time frame. 
Among the considerations influencing future forecasts are: 

 the ongoing risks to economic recovery which could lead to stagflation and 
present a dilemma for the MPC in how to strike a balance between 
combating inflation and supporting economic growth  

 the potential for current key supply shortages to spill over into causing 
economic activity in some sectors to take a significant hit 

 the impact of rising gas and electricity prices, increases in other prices 
caused by supply shortages and increases in taxation from next April, on 
consumer spending power 

 how the £160bn of excess savings, left over from the pandemic, might 
impact on consumer spending patterns  

 the outlook for the labour market and in particular the extent to which 
current labour shortages are likely to fuel pay growth and whether and to 
what extent, the ending of the furlough scheme in September 2021 will 
assist in addressing supply shortages and alter the current picture 

 further economic impact  arising from  the COVID pandemic which could 
depress economic activity 

 the potential consequences of the UK invoking article 16 of the Brexit deal 
over the dislocation in trading arrangements with Northern Ireland. 

5.7 It also needs to be borne in mind that the Bank Rate cut to 0.10% was an 
emergency measure to deal with the Covid crisis hitting the UK in March 2020. At 
any time, the MPC could decide to simply take away that final emergency cut from 
0.25% to 0.10% on the grounds of it no longer being warranted and as a step 



forward in the return to normalisation. In addition, any Bank Rate under 1% is both 
highly unusual and highly supportive of economic growth.  

 Bond yields and PWLB Rates  

5.8 The forecast borrowing rates shown in table 1, presented alongside the forecasts 
included in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), are based on 
the PWLB Certainty Rate (standard new loan rate minus 20 basis points) which has 
been accessible to most authorities since 2012. 

5.9 As the forecast for PWLB certainty rates shows, there is likely to be a steady but 
slow, rise in PWLB rates during the forecast period to March 2025. 

5.10  However, in the short-term, geo-political events, sovereign debt issues, emerging 
market developments and sharp changes in investor sentiment can all contribute to 
short-term volatility in financial markets and borrowing rates. Such volatility could 
occur at any time during the forecast period.  

5.11 Since the start of 2021, there has been significant volatility in gilt yields and hence 
PWLB rates and the general situation is for this volatility and unpredictability in gilt 
yields to endure as investor fears and confidence ebb and flow between favouring 
relatively more “risky” assets i.e. equities, or the “safe haven” of government bonds. 

5.12 This volatility and unpredictability in respect of gilt yields and PWLB rates can be 
attributed the uncertainties which surrounding a number of issues including: 

 the strength of the correlation between gilt yields and US treasury yields 

 the extent to which the US Federal Reserve takes action to counter 
increasing treasury yields if they rise beyond a yet unspecified level 

 whether the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee will act to 
counter increasing gilt yields if they rise beyond a yet unspecified level 

 the extent of inflationary pressures in both the US and the UK their impact 
treasury and gilt yields 

 how central banks chose to implement their new average or sustainable 
level inflation monetary policies 

 the ability of central banks to successfully manage the withdrawal of QE 
purchases of their national bonds without causing a panic reaction in 
financial markets as happened in the “taper tantrums” in the US in 2013. 

5.13 The forecasts are also predicated on an assumption that there is no break-up of the 
Eurozone or EU during the forecast period, despite the major challenges that are 
looming and that there are no major ructions in international relations, especially 
between the US and China/North Korea and Iran, which have a major impact on 
international trade and world GDP growth.  

5.14 PWLB rates are offered at a fixed margin above the Government’s cost of 
borrowing, as measured by gilt (UK Government bonds) yields. The main influences 
on gilt yields are the bank rate, inflation expectations and movements in US 
treasury yields. Therefore while monetary policy in the UK will have a major impact 



on gilt yields, there is also a need to consider the potential impact that rising US 
treasury yields could have on UK gilt yields.  

5.15 As the US financial markets are, by far, the biggest financial markets in the world, 
any upward trend in treasury yields will invariably impact and influence financial 
markets in other countries. Although UK gilt yields and US treasury yields do not 
always move in unison, since 2011 there has, on average, been a 75% correlation 
between between movements in 10-year US treasury yields and 10-year UK gilt 
yields.  

5.16 Lack of spare economic capacity and rising inflationary pressures are viewed as 
being much greater dangers in the US than in the UK. This could mean that, in 
order to suppress inflation, central bank rates end up rising earlier and higher in the 
US than in the UK. Were this to be the case then this is likely to put upward 
pressure on treasury yields that could in turn spill over into putting upward pressure 
on UK gilt yields. Given the past correlation between movements in US treasury 
yields and UK gilt yields this therefore, presents a significant upside risk to forecasts 
for gilt yields. The forecasts provided by the Authority’s Treasury Advisor include a 
risk of a 75% correlation between the two yields. 

5.17 During the first part of 2021, the determination of US President Biden and the 
Democratic party to push through, as a recovery package from the Covid-19 
pandemic, a $1.9trn (equivalent to 8.8% of GDP) fiscal boost for the US economy 
unsettled financial markets. This package was in addition to the $900bn support 
package already passed in December 2020 under President Trump. It was followed 
by additional Democratic ambition to spend $1trn on infrastructure, which has just 
been passed by both houses and an even larger sum on an American Families Plan 
over the next decade. The latter is has however been caught up in 
Democrat/Republican haggling and is still unresolved. Financial markets were 
alarmed that all this stimulus, which is much bigger than in other western 
economies, was happening at a time when in the US: 

 a fast vaccination programme has enabled a rapid opening up of the 
economy 

 the economy had already been growing strongly during 2021 

 little spare capacity exists in the economy due to less severe lockdown 
measures than in many other countries and where a combination of labour 
shortages, caused largely by an enduring fall in the labour participation rate 
and supply bottlenecks, is likely to stoke inflationary pressures more in the 
US than in other major western countries 

 the Federal Reserve (the Fed.) was still providing monetary stimulus 
through monthly quantitative easing (QE) purchases. 

5.18  These factors could cause an excess of demand in the US economy which could 
then unleash stronger and more sustained inflationary pressures in the US than in 
other western countries. This could then force the Federal Reserve to take much 
earlier action to start tapering monthly QE purchases and/or increasing the Federal 
Reserve Rate from near zero, despite their stated policy being to target average 
inflation.  

 



5.19 The September Federal Reserve minutes revealed that it was likely to decide at its 
next meeting to start tapering monthly QE purchases by the end of 2021, reducing 
the level of purchases each month until they cease around the middle of 2022. 
These purchases are currently acting as downward pressure on treasury yields. As 
tapering progresses this pressure will reduce and, all other things being equal, 
would be expected to lead to an increase treasury yields over the taper period.  

5.20 In the September Federal Reserve meeting, some members again moved forward 
their expectation of when the first increases in the Federal Reserve Rate will occur. 
Shortages of workers appear to be stoking underlying wage inflationary pressures 
which are likely to feed through into CPI inflation. A run of stronger jobs growth 
figures could be enough to meet the threshold set by the Federal Reserve of 
“substantial further progress towards maximum employment” for a first increase in 
the Federal Reserve Rate. 

5.21 At its meeting on 3 November, the Federal Reserve left interest rates unchanged at 
a range of 0-0.25% but decided to make a start on tapering QE purchases with the 
current $80bn per month of Treasury securities to be trimmed by $10bn in 
November and a further $10bn in December. The $40bn of mortgage-backed 
securities purchases per month will be trimmed by $5bn in each month. If the run-
down continued at that pace, the purchases would cease entirely next June but the 
Fed has reserved the ability to adjust purchases up or down.  

5.22 However, on the inflation front it was still insisting that the surge in inflation was 
"largely" transitory. In his post-meeting press conference, Chair Jerome Powell 
claimed that “the drivers of higher inflation have been predominantly connected to 
the dislocations caused by the pandemic” and argued that the Fed’s tools cannot 
address supply constraints. However, with the Fed now placing major emphasis on 
its mandate for ensuring full employment, (besides containing inflation), at a time 
when employment has fallen by 5 million and 3 million have left the work force, 
resignations have surged due to the ease of getting better paid jobs and so wage 
pressures have built rapidly. With wage growth at its strongest since the early 
1980s, inflation expectations rising and signs of a breakout in cyclical price inflation, 
particularly rents, the Federal Open Market Committee’s insistence that this is still 
just a temporary shock "related to the pandemic and the reopening of the 
economy", does raise doubts which could undermine market confidence in the Fed 
and lead to higher treasury yields. 

5.23 Amongst the potential downside risks to current forecasts are the huge sums of 
cash that the UK populace have saved during the pandemic. With savings accounts 
earning little interest, it is likely that some of this cash could end up being invested 
in bonds and so push up demand for bonds, support their prices and help supress 
yields. 

  



5.24 The PWLB (certainty) rate forecasts included in table 1 are based around a balance 
of risks. In addition to the risks outlined above downside risks to current forecasts for 
UK gilt yields and PWLB rates currently include:  

 labour and supply shortages prove more enduring and disruptive and depress 
economic activity 

 new variants of the virus rendering current vaccines ineffective and tweaked 
vaccines to combat these variant are delayed, resulting in further national 
lockdowns or severe regional restrictions 

 the pace of Bank of England monetary policy action over the next three 
years (to raise the Bank Rate) is too quick or goes too far causing UK 
economic growth, and increases in inflation, to be weaker than currently 
anticipated 

 the Government acts too quickly to cut expenditure to balance the national 
budget 

 UK/EU trade arrangements having a major impact on trade flows and 
financial services due to complications or lack of co-operation in sorting out 
significant remaining issues 

 a resurgence of the Eurozone sovereign debt crisis; The ECB has taken 
monetary policy action to support the bonds of EU states, with the positive 
impact most likely for “weaker” countries. In addition, the EU agreed a €750bn 
fiscal support package which has still to be disbursed. These actions will help 
shield weaker economic regions in the near-term. However, in the case of Italy, 
the cost of the virus crisis has added to its already huge debt mountain and its 
slow economic growth will leave it vulnerable to markets returning to taking the 
view that its level of debt is unsupportable. There remains a sharp divide 
between northern EU countries favouring low debt to GDP and annual 
balanced budgets and southern countries who want to see jointly issued 
Eurobonds to finance economic recovery. This divide could undermine the unity 
of the EU in time to come.     

 weak capitalisation of some European banks, which could be undermined 
further depending on the extent of credit losses resultant of the pandemic  

 months of uncertainty in Germany while a new coalition government is 
established after the indecisive result of the general election in September 
2021. Once that coalition is formed, Angela Merkel’s tenure as Chancellor will 
end and leave a hole in overall EU leadership. 

 other minority EU governments; Spain, Austria, Sweden, Portugal, 
Netherlands, Ireland and Belgium all have vulnerable minority governments 
dependent on coalitions which could prove fragile 

 geopolitical risks, for example in China, Iran or North Korea, but also in 
Europe and other Middle Eastern countries, leading to increased safe 
haven flows. 

5.25 Meanwhile other potential upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and 
PWLB rates, especially for longer-term PWLB rates, include: 

 the pace and strength of increases in the Bank Rate, by the Bank of 
England, is too slow allowing inflationary pressures to build up too strongly 



within the UK economy, which then necessitates a later rapid series of 
increases in the Bank Rate faster than currently expected  

 longer-term US treasury yields rise strongly and push gilt yields up higher 
than forecast. 

5.26   At present the balance of risks to medium to long term PWLB rates is skewed to the 
upside.  

5.27 One of the key consequences of the pandemic has been a fundamental rethinking 
and shift in monetary policy by major central banks like the US Federal Reserve, the 
Bank of England and the European Central Bank, to tolerate a higher level of 
inflation than in the previous two decades when preventing inflation rising above a 
target rate was seen as the primary objective. In contrast, there is now a greater 
emphasis on targets for monetary policy other than just inflation.  

5.28 The US Federal Reserve has gone furthest in adopting a monetary policy based on 
a clear goal of allowing the inflation target to be symmetrical, meaning negative and 
positive deviations of inflation from the target are equally undesirable (rather than a 
ceiling to keep under), so that inflation averages out the dips down and surges 
above the target rate, over an unspecified period of time. The Bank of England has 
also amended its target for monetary policy so that inflation should be ‘sustainably 
over 2%’ and the ECB now has a similar policy.  

5.29 For local authorities, this means that investment interest rates and very short term 
PWLB rates will not rise as quickly or as high as in previous decades when the 
economy recovers from a downturn and the recovery eventually runs out of spare 
capacity to fuel continuing expansion.  

5.30 Labour market liberalisation since the 1970s has helped to break the wage-price 
spirals that fuelled high levels of inflation and has now set inflation on a lower path 
which makes this shift in monetary policy practicable. In addition, recent changes in 
flexible employment practices, the rise of the gig economy and technological 
changes, will all help to lower inflationary pressures.   

5.31 Governments will also be concerned to see interest rates stay lower as every rise in 
central rates will add to the cost of vastly expanded levels of national debt; (in the 
UK this is £21bn for each 1% rise in rates). On the other hand, higher levels of 
inflation will help to erode the real value of total public debt. 

6.0  Investment Rates in 2021-22 

6.1 As shown by the interest rate forecasts above, it is now impossible to earn the level 
of interest rates commonly seen in previous decades. Prior to the MPC meeting on 
24 September 2021, when 6 and 12 month rates rose in anticipation of a Bank Rate 
rise in 2022, short-term money market investment rates have risen only weakly 
since the Bank Rate was cut to 0.10% in March 2020. Whilst investment returns are 
expected to improve in 2022-23, the current economic environment, coupled with 
the fact the Bank Rate may rise only marginally, or not at all, during the current 
financial year, means investment returns are expected to remain low throughout 
2021-22. 



6.2 Between April and September 2021, the overnight LIBID rate remained broadly 
stable, fluctuating between a high of -0.083% and a low of -0.087%. The average 
overnight rate for the six months to September 2021 was -0.084%. This compares 
with an average of -0.071% for the corresponding period last year, and an average 
for the financial year 2020-21 as a whole of -0.077% (2019-20: 0.516%). 

6.3 Over the same period, the 7-day LIBID fluctuated between a high of -0.079% and a 
low of -0.089%. The average 7-day rate for the six months to September 
was -0.083%. This compares with an average of -0.055% for the corresponding 
period last year and an average for the financial year 2020-21 of -0.071 (2019-20: 
0.534%). 

Bank and Money Market Rates (London Interbank Bid Rate - LIBID)  

 

7.0 Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) Borrowing Rates 

7.1 The graph below, along with the graph in Appendix 1 shows, for a selection of 
maturity periods, the movements in PWLB certainty rates for the first six months of 
the year to date. Table 2 meanwhile summarises, for a selection of maturity periods, 
the high and low points for PWLB certainty rates during the period alongside the 
average rates, spreads and individual rates at the start and the end of the period. 
The borrowing rates shown in table 3 are based on the PWLB Certainty Rate 
(standard new loan rate minus 20 basis points) which has been accessible to most 
authorities since 2012. 

7.2 As noted in the Treasury Management Annual Review report for 2020-21, PWLB 
rates rose sharply during the first three months of 2021 as expectations of economic 
recovery, boosted by the rapid progress of the UK’s vaccination programme, 
pushed gilt yields (and hence PWLB rates) up.  



7.3  Whilst there has been significant volatility in gilt yields since the beginning of 2021, 
the first three months of the current financial year (2021-22) saw little consistent 
direction in rates. A falling trend between May and August was followed by a steady 
rise in gilt yields and PWLB rates, across the curve, during September. The 
adoption of more hawkish forward guidance by the Bank of England’s Monetary 
Policy Committee in September, saw a further uptick in yields at the end of 
September. 

7.4 At 30 September 2021, the 50 year PWLB certainty rate for new loans closed at 
1.97% (30.9.20: 2.4%), down marginally from 2.13% at the beginning of the 
financial year. The 25-year rate ended the period at 2.19%. This compares with a 
rate of 2.22% at the beginning of April 2021 and 2.56% at the end of September 
2020. The forecast rates for September included in the TMSS for 50 and 25-year 
maturities were 1.4% and 1.6% respectively. 

  PWLB Maturity Certainty Rates 2021-22 

 

 

   Table 2: PWLB certainty rates - 6 months ending 30 September 2021 

 1-Years 

% 

4½- 5 Years 

% 

9½-10 Years 

% 

24½- 25 Years 

% 

49½ - 50 Years 

% 

At 1.4.21 0.80 1.20 1.73 2.22 2.13 

Low 0.78 1.05 1.39 1.75 1.49 

Date  08/04/2021 08/07/2021 05/08/2021 17/08/2021 10/08/2021 

High 0.98 1.42 1.81 2.27 2.06 

Date  24/09/2021 28/09/2021 28/09/2021 13/05/2021 13/05/2021 

At 30. 9.21 0.98 1.41 1.81 2.19 1.97 

Period average  0.84 1.16 1.60 2.02 1.81 

Spread 0.20 0.37 0.42 0.52 0.57 



8.0 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy update 

8.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2020-21 was approved by Full Council on 3 March 2021. 
The Annual Investment Strategy establishes, as the Council’s primary policy 
objective, the security of principal sums invested in priority to liquidity and yield. The 
Council will then aim to achieve the optimum return on its investments 
commensurate with the proper levels of security and liquidity. However, yield will 
only determine investment decisions when deciding between two or more 
investments satisfying security and liquidity objectives. 

8.2 Ensuring the security of principal sums invested is achieved through active 
management of the Council’s credit risk exposures. This includes placing 
restrictions and limits on:  

 the counterparties with whom investments may be made based on an 
assessment of the creditworthiness of the counterparty  

 the types of investment instruments that may be used 

 the amount invested with any single institution or group of institutions on the 
Council’s list of approved counterparties 

 the duration of individual investment instruments depending on the financial 
standing (creditworthiness) of the counterparty.   

8.3 Economic developments and performance of financial markets during the current 
financial year to date (including those affecting interest rate forecasts) do not 
require any changes to be made to the previously approved Treasury Management 
and Investment strategies. The Authority will therefore continue with its policy of 
investing in higher quality counterparties over relatively short maturities and 
postponing borrowing where possible, to minimise the cost of carry and 
counterparty risk. 

8.4 During the six months to 30 September 2021, there have been no changes to the 
individual ratings of the Authority’s active investment counterparties. 

8.5 Significant levels of downgrades to short and long-term credit ratings of investment 
counterparties have not materialised since the Covid crisis hit in March 2020. In the 
main, where changes have occurred, any alterations have been limited to Outlooks. 
However, as economies are beginning to reopen, there have been some instances 
of previous downgrades in outlook being reversed.  

9.0  Investment Activity April to September 2021 

9.1. At 30 September 2021, the Council’s investment balances (excluding cash in hand 
and bank current accounts) stood at £28.59m. This compares with a balance of 
£14.89m at 31 March 2021 and £17.94m at 30 September 2020.  

9.2 A summary of investment activity during the six months ending 30 September 2021 
- excluding ‘policy investments’ falling outside of the Council’s Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategies - is shown in table 3 below.  



  Table 3: Investment activity 1.4.21 to 30.9.21  

 Credit 
Rating 

1 April 
20201 

Investments  30 Sept 
2021 Made Repaid 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Specified investments 

Call Accounts   A+/A/A- 7,620 29,467 (27,227) 9,860 

Term &Notice Accounts (DMO) AA- 0 34,655 (34,655) 0 

Money Market Funds AAA 7,261 33,544 (22,085) 18,720 

Non specified investments 

Equity Shares - 12 0 0 12 

Total   14,893 97,666 (83,967) 28,592 

9.3 The average level of funds invested during the period was £29.34m. This compares 
with an averages of £11.61m, £14.04, and £23.76m for the corresponding periods in 
2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 respectively.  

9.4 The significant increase in average investment balances during the first six months 
of 2020-21 and 2021-22 compared to earlier years, is underpinned by the cash 
flows associated with measures implemented by central government in response to 
Covid-19 pandemic. These include the upfront receipt of grant funding in respect of 
various financial support packages administered by the Authority on behalf of 
central government, as well as a number of other measures aimed at alleviating 
pressures on local authority cash flows during the pandemic. In 2021-22 this 
included £17.6m received in April in respect of the Restart Grant scheme.  
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9.5 In accordance with the Annual Investment Strategy for 2021-22, all investments 
made during the period were:  

 restricted to approved investment instruments (MM funds and call accounts) 
with counterparties holding a minimum long-term rating across all three of the 
main credit ratings agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s) of A- or 
equivalent (AA+ or equivalent for non-UK sovereigns)  

 for periods not exceeding the maximum permitted durations determined by 
reference to the relative creditworthiness of the counterparty and subject to a 
maximum maturity of 365 days (from the date of acquisition). 

9.6 During the first six months of 2021-22, there were no breaches of the counterparty 
limits placed on the amount invested with any single institution or group of 
institutions on the Council’s list of approved counterparties.  

9.7 At 1 April 2020 and the end of September, yields on the Authority’s Money Market 
and Call account balances ranged from has been 0% to 0.05%. The Authority’s 
benchmark rate of return at 30 September (7 day LIBID) was -0.08%. 

9.8 Budgeted investment income for 2021-22 is £6k. Having regard to actual investment 
returns achieved in the period April to September and forecast returns anticipated 
over the remainder of the financial year, the revised 2021-22 revenue budget 
includes no changes to the existing budget. 

10.0  Borrowing Strategy 

10.1 In recent years, the Council has maintained an under-borrowed position.This means 
that the capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement - CFR), has not 
been fully funded with loan debt. By utilising cash supporting the Council’s reserves 
and favourable in-year cash flows, the Council has been able to avoid the need to 
borrow up to the level of the CFR.  

10.2 This has allowed the Council to minimise borrowing costs and reduce treasury risk 
by reducing its external investment balances. This strategy is prudent as investment 
returns are low and counterparty risk is still an issue that needs to be considered 
but requires ongoing monitoring in the event that upside risks to gilt yields prevail. 
The strategy adopted in 2021-22, was for the Council to continue with this policy to 
the extent permitted by its liquidity requirements and the effective management of 
its interest rate exposures. 

10.3  As noted above, despite the significant volatility in gilt yields (and hence PWLB 
rates) experienced over the first-half of the current finance year, PWLB rates ended 
the period little changed from those at 1 April, whilst forecasts indicate there is likely 
to be little upward movement in rates over the course of the next two years. 
Therefore in accordance with the principles set out in the approved policy, the 
Authority has continued to utilise internal borrowing to maintain an under-borrowed 
position and postpone the draw down of long-term borrowing. 

10.4 Economic developments and performance of financial markets during the period 
(including those affecting interest rate forecasts) do not require any changes to be 
made to the previously approved strategy.  



11.0  Borrowing activities 

11.1 A summary of the Authority’s borrowing transactions during the six months to 30 
September 2021 is set out in table 4 below.  

 Table 4: Borrowing activity 1.4.21 to 30.9.21  

  
01 Apr 2021 

New 
Borrowing 

Borrowing 
Repaid 

30 Sept 2021 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Long-term         

PWLB – fixed rates 16,563 0 (345) 16,218 

Short-term         

Local Bonds 31 0 0 31 

Trust Funds 54 0 0 54 

  16,648 0 (345) 16,303 

11.2 No new borrowing was undertaken during the six months to 30 September 2021, 
while scheduled PWLB loan repayments of £345k were made during the period. 

11.3 The Council’s 2021-22 Budget and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
anticipated additional PWLB borrowing during 2021-22 of £250k to fund the 
Council’s capital programme. It also assumed additional borrowing of up to £7.230m 
in 2020-21, including £1.4m of borrowing in respect of unfinanced capital 
expenditure (i.e. amounts funded from borrowing) incurred prior to 2020-21. A 
further £221k of planned capital expenditure was budgeted to be met from internal 
borrowing. However, as noted in the Treasury Management Annual Review 2020-
21, no new external borrowing was undertaken in 2020-21. 

11.4 As a result of the deferral of borrowing from 2020-21 and the reprofiling and other 
changes included in the Council’s revised 2021-22 capital programme, anticipated 
(maximum) external borrowing requirements for 2021-22 have been revised to 
£2.650m. This figure includes £1.250m in respect of unfinanced capital expenditure 
incurred prior to 2021-22. A further £157k of capital expenditure is budgeted to be 
met from internal borrowing. External borrowing requirements in 2022-23 and 2023-
24 are currently estimated at £4,530k and £630k respectively.  

11.5 Forecasting completed at the end of quarter 2 of 2021-22, highlights a number of 
planned capital schemes, funded from borrowing, in respect of which no 
expenditure is expected to be incurred in the current financial year. Removing these 
schemes from the forecast additional borrowing would reduce the maximum 
expected borrowing requirement during the current year to approximately £2.03m.  

11.6 The decision to draw down loans will be determined in accordance with the 
borrowing strategy set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, with the timing and amount of any additional borrowing reflecting: 

 current and future liquidity (cash flow) requirements including in 
particular, amounts required to fund the Council’s capital programme 

 expected future movements in interest rates  

 management of treasury risk. 



11.7 At 30 September 2021, the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio consisted of fixed rate:  

 maturity loans totalling £8.0m (1 April 2021: £8.0m) 

 fixed rate annuity loans totalling £1.414m (1 April  2021: £1.460m) 

 equal instalment of principal loans of £6.804m (1 April 2021: £7.103m). 

 Interest charged on borrowings 

11.8 Interest rates applying to individual loans within the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio 
range from 1.95% to 9.5%. The weighted average interest rate on the PWLB loan 
portfolio currently stands at 5.09% (30 September 2020: 5.01%).This compares with 
the PWLB rates applying to new maturity, annuity and equal instalment of principal 
(EIP) loans at 30 September 2021 shown in table 5. 

Table 5: PWLB new loan & premature repayment rates at 30 September 2021  

Term 

Certainty1 Premature repayment2 

EIP   

% 

Annuity 

% 

Maturity  

% 

EIP   

% 

Annuity 

% 

Maturity  

% 

Over 4½ Years not over 5  1.19 1.20 1.41 0.25 0.25 0.45 

Over 9½ Years not over 10  1.43 1.44 1.81 0.49 0.49 0.85 

Over 24½ Years not over 25  1.97 2.00 2.19 1.04 1.07 1.22 

Over 49½ Years not over 50  2.19 2.18 1.97 1.27 1.26 1.04 

1 Certainty rates are calculated by subtracting 0.2% from standard new loan rates. They apply to new loans 
taken out by authorities who have provided DLUHC with required information on their long-term borrowing 
and capital spending plans.  

2  Premature repayment rates apply to loans repaid early.  

11.9 The maturity structure of external borrowing at 30 September 2021 (principal only) 
is shown in table 6. 

Table 6: Maturity profile of external borrowing 

  30 Sept 
2021 

 31 July 
2021 

 31 Mar 
2021 

 31 Dec 
2020 

 30 Sept 
2020 

 30 Sept 
2019  

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Less than 1 year 781 781 777 776 773 408 

Between 1 & 2yrs 705 705 701 700 696 331 

Between 2 & 5yrs 2,178 2,178 2,161 2,159 2,146 1,045 

Between 5 & 10yrs 2,115 2,295 2,307 2,488 2,495 1,948 

Between 10 & 20yrs 2,404 2,404 2,542 2,551 2,601 2,741 

Between 20 & 30yrs 120 200 160 280 280 520 

Between 30 & 40yrs 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 

Between 40 & 50yrs 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 16,303 16,563 16,648 16,954 16,991 14,993 

11.10 At 30 September 2021, the weighted average time to maturity of the Council’s 
PWLB debt portfolio was approximately 24 years. The weighted average life of the 
PWLB debt portfolio at 30 September 2021 was approximately 21 years. 



11.11 At 30 September, the revised, full year estimate for interest payable on borrowings 
(adjusted to include the amortisation of deferred premia and discounts incurred in 
prior years) was £860k compared to an original budget of £985k. The difference of 
£125k reflects:  

 the deferral of borrowing from 2020-21 

 the impact of changes included in the revised 2021-22 capital budget on the 
amount and expected timing of unfinanced capital expenditure and 
associated borrowing across financial years  

 revisions to interest rates to reflect the latest available forecasts. 

11.12 The forecast reduction of interest costs has been accommodated in the 2021-22 
revised revenue budget by way of a non-recurring savings adjustment of £125k. 

 Debt Rescheduling 

11.13 The historic nature of the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio and the exclusive use of 
fixed rate loans means the rates of interest applying to these loans are significantly 
higher than those currently applied to new PWLB loans. However, the differential 
between new borrowing rates (certainty rate) and the PWLB’s premature 
redemption rates makes rescheduling unviable at the present time. As a 
consequence, no debt rescheduling was undertaken during the 6 month period 
ending 30 September 2021.  

11.14 At 30 September 2021, the redemption value of the Council’s PWLB debt, 
calculated using PWLB premature redemption rates, was £30.497m. This compares 
with a redemption value of £31.171m at 31 March 2021 and £35.267m at 30 
September 2020.  

11.15 The difference of £14.279m between the fair value and the principal outstanding of 
£16.218m (see table 4) reflects the premium of £14.076m that would be payable - 
as at 30 September - in order to repay the outstanding principal prematurely, plus 
interest accrued from the previous scheduled repayment date of £0.203m.  

12.0 Prudential Indicators  

12.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to determine and keep under 
review, limits on how much money it can afford to borrow by way of loans and other 
forms of credit (for example finance leases). The process the Council must follow in 
setting these limits (the ‘Authorised limit for external debt’) is set out in the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities to which the Council is 
required to ‘have regard to’ under provisions contained in the 2003 Act. 

  



12.2 In addition to the Authorised Limit, CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury Management 
Codes and accompanying sector guidance, include a number of other key treasury 
management indicators designed to ensure the Council operates its treasury 
activities within well-defined limits. These include: 

 setting an operational boundary for external debt based on the expectations 
of the most likely maximum external debt for the year  

 ensuring that gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) - the underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes - at the end of the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional 
CFR for current and the following two financial years 

 placing upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of borrowings 

 placing upper limits on the total of principal sums invested longer than 365 
days. 

12.3 The Council’s Authorised Borrowing Limit (the statutory limit on borrowing under the 
Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary (the limit beyond which 
external debt is not expected to exceed) and other indicators and limits required by 
CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury Management Codes, were set out in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 2021-22.  

12.4 During the financial year to date, the Council has operated within the treasury and 
prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and in compliance with the Council's Treasury Management Practices.  
The Council’s Prudential and Treasury Indicators are shown in Appendix 2. 

12.5 At 30 September 2021, the Council’s gross external debt was £16.303m compared 
to £16.991m at 30 September 2020. The maximum external debt outstanding during 
the six months period to 30 September 2021was £16.648m (1 April 2021).This 
compares with:  

 a Capital Financing Requirement (the Council’s underlying need to 
borrow for capital purposes) at 1 April 2021 of £21.136m and a forecast 
CFR at 31 March 2022 of £21.567m (based on the revised capital budget 
for 2021-22) 

 an Operational Boundary (representing the Council’s expected maximum 
external debt based on probable events) of £27m, and  

 an Authorised Borrowing Limit (the statutory limit on borrowing) of £29m.  

12.6 At 30 September 2021, the difference between the Operational Boundary (£27m) 
and the actual amount of external debt outstanding (£16.303m) is £10.697m. The 
key components of this difference are:  

 deferral of borrowing from 2020-21 of £7.230m  

 anticipated external borrowing of up to £250k, included in the Operational 
Boundary, to accommodate the additional borrowing requirements in 
relation to the Council’s (original) capital expenditure plans for 2021-22 

 headroom within the operational boundary to allow for the externalisation 
of internal borrowing and other short-term liquidity requirements of 
approximately £2.8m 

 repayments made during 2021-22 of £345k. 



12.7 As noted above, no additional borrowing has been undertaken during the first six 
months of 2021-22. By utilising cash from reserves, revenue balances and 
favourable cash flows, the Council has been able to avoid the need to borrow up to 
the level of the CFR. In turn, this has allowed the Council to minimise borrowing 
costs and reduce overall treasury risk by reducing the level of its external 
investment balances. 

 Revisions to the Prudential Indicators for 2021-22 

12.8 The Prudential and Treasury Indicators approved in March 2021 were based on the 
2020-21 capital budget approved in December 2020, the three-year capital 
programme (2021-22 to 2023-24) approved by Council in March 2021 and the 
anticipated levels of borrowing required to support those plans. To accommodate 
the impact of the 2020-21 capital outturn position and the changes to the capital 
programme proposed as part of the 2021-22 revised budget cycle, the following 
revisions to the 2021-22 Prudential and Treasury Indicators indictors are now 
required.  

Table 7: Revised Prudential Indicators 2021-22 

Indicator 
Approved 
Indicator 
(Original) 

Revised 
Indicator  

Estimate of Capital expenditure 2021-22 £13,330k £7,569k 

Estimate of the Capital financing requirement at 31.3.22 £25,910k £21,567k 

Gross debt & the CFR - level of (under)/over borrowing at 31.3.22 £(2,767)k £(2,961)k 

Authorised Limit for External Debt £29,000k £25,000k 

Operational boundary for external debt £27,000k £23,000k 

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream 15.0% 12.8% 

12.9 Further details relating of these changes are set out in Appendix 2. 

13.0  Delivery arrangements 

13.1 Not applicable to this decision/report.  

14.0 Implications and Impact 

 Contribution to Council Strategy Priorities, Outputs and Outcomes  

14.1 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Finance/Resource implications 

14.2 Financial issues and implications are included within the main body of this report. 

 Legal and governance implications  

14.3 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities require the Council to report regularly 
on specific aspects of its treasury management activities.  



 Risk analysis 

14.4 The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk to 
be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury management 
activities will be measured. Risk implications associated with the Authority’s 
treasury activity is considered in the main body of the report. 

 Increasing satisfaction and service 

14.5 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Equality impacts 

14.6 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Health and Safety impacts 

14.7 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Health, wellbeing and community safety impacts 

14.8 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Environmental/sustainability impacts 

14.9 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Other significant implications 

14.10 There are no other significant implications arising from report. 
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Money Market Rates (London Interbank Bid Rate - LIBID)  

  
Average  

1 April to 30 
Sept 2021 

At 30 Sept   
2021 

At 30 June     
2021 

At 1 April 
2021 

At 30 Sept   
2020 

  %  %  % %  % 

Bank Rate 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 

Overnight -0.08 -0.09 -0.08 -0.08 -0.08 

7 days’ notice -0.08 -0.08 -0.08 -0.08 -0.08 

1 month fixed -0.07 -0.08 -0.07 -0.08 -0.08 

3 months fixed -0.05 -0.04 -0.05 -0.04 -0.06 

6 months fixed -0.02 0.05 -0.02 -0.01 -0.04 

1 year fixed 0.07 0.25 0.06 0.04 0.03 

 
Money market investment rates (London Interbank Bid Rate - LIBID) 

  
Bank Rate 

% 

7 day 

% 

1 month 

% 

3 months 

% 

6 months 

% 

1 year 

% 

High 0.10 -0.08 -0.07 -0.04 0.05 0.25 

High date  01/04/2021 09/04/2021 06/07/2021 01/04/2021 30/09/2021 30/09/2021 

Low  0.10 -0.09 -0.08 -0.07 -0.04 0.03 

Low date 01/04/20  27/08/2021 26/04/2021 08/09/2021 27/07/2021 16/04/2021 

Average  0.10 -0.08 -0.07 -0.05 -0.02 0.07 

Spread 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.09 0.22 



Appendix 2 
Prudential and treasury indicators 

1.0  Indicators required by the Prudential Code   

1.1  The Prudential Code requires authorities to self-regulate the affordability, prudence 
and sustainability of their capital expenditure and borrowing plans by setting 
estimates and limits and by publishing actuals for a range of prudential indicators. It 
also requires them to ensure their treasury management practices are in 
accordance with good practice.  

1.2 The prudential and treasury indicators required by the Prudential Code, Treasury 
Management Code and accompanying sector guidance are designed to support 
and record local decision-making. They are not designed to be comparative 
performance indicators and should not be used for this purpose.  

1.3 Details of the Council’s approved prudential and treasury indicators for 2021-22 are 
summarised in the following sections together with: 

 forecast outturn information for the year to 31 March 2022 based on 
outturn projections included in the Council’s Quarterly Finance Report to 
September 2021  

 updated estimates and limits based on the proposed 2021-22 revised 
revenue and capital budgets  

 actuals at 30 September 2021. 

2.0 Actual capital expenditure 

2.1 Table A summarises the Council’s original and revised capital expenditure plans for 
2021-22 and the actual capital expenditure incurred to 30 September 2021.  

Table A: Capital expenditure 2021-22 

  

2021/22 
Approved 

2021/22 

Current 
Budget2  

2021/22 

Actual 
to 

30.9.21 

2021/22 

Forecast 
Outturn 

(Q2) 

2021/22 
Proposed 
Revised 
Budget 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

General Fund Capital Expenditure  13,330 21,860 1,110 5,909 7,569 

Financed by:           

Capital receipts 264 565 204 413 472 

Capital grants & contributions  12,773 15,271 866 4,569 5,527 

Revenue (GF & Earmarked Reserves) 0 5 0 13 13 

Total expenditure financed in year 13,037 15,841 1,070 4,995 6,012 

Unfinanced capital expenditure:       

Supported borrowing1 0 0 0 0 0 

Unsupported borrowing  293 6,019 40 914 1,557 

Leasing (credit arrangements) 0 0 0 0 0 

Total financed & unfinanced  13,330 21,860 1,110 5,909 7,569 

1 Following the Spending Review 2010, there have been no new supported borrowing allocations 
since 2010-11. 2Updated to reflect the carry forward of budgets from 2020-21, 



2.2 Capital expenditure is defined in section 16 of the Local Government Act 2003 and 
includes: 

 all expenditure that falls to be capitalised in accordance with proper practices, 
together with  

 any items capitalised in accordance with regulation 25 of the Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 (as amended), 
or by virtue of a capitalisation direction issued under section 16(2) of the 2003 
Act.  

2.3 The approved prudential indicator for capital expenditure in 2021-22 of £13,330k 
reflects the capital budget approved by Full Council on 3 March 2021. The decrease 
of £5,761k between this and the revised indicator (£7,569k) - based on the 
proposed revised capital budget for 2021-22 - reflects:  

 approved capital budget carry forwards from 2020-21 of £8,530k 

 growth bids of £244k including £29k in respect of 2021-22  

less  

 budget savings bids (associated with reported forecast variances at 30 
September) of £5,716k, including savings of £5,662k in 2021-22 

 re-profiling adjustments relating to the transfer of previously approved 
expenditure to subsequent financial years, including the net transfer of 
expenditure and associated financing of £8,658k from 2021-22 to 2022-23, 
2023-24 and subsequent years. 

2.4 At the end of September 2021, capital expenditure to date stood at £1,110k 
compared to a current budget - inclusive of budget carry forwards and other 
adjustments agreed as part of the 2020-21 capital outturn report - of £21,860k. A 
total of £4,799k is currently forecast to be spent against this budget during the 
period October 2021 to March 2022, leaving a forecast outturn variance of 
£15,951k. Of this 

 £8,658k is dealt with by way of reprofiling adjustments included in the revised 
2021-22 capital budget.  

 £1,528k is expected to be addressed through budget carry forward requests 
submitted as part of the 2021-22 capital outturn report.  

 £5,633k is dealt with by way of net savings bids incorporated into the revised 
2021-22 capital budget. 

2.5 The impact of the 2021-22 revised budget proposals on the capital expenditure 
indicator for the period 2021-22 to 2023-24, is summarised below. Further details of 
the changes made to the Authority’s capital expenditure plans are set out in 
Appendix 3 of this report and in the Quarter 2 Finance Report and Revised Budget 
2021-22, to be presented to the Council’s Executive on 24 November 2021. 

  
  



 Table B: Capital expenditure – proposed revised budget 2021-22 – 2023-24 

 

Financial year   

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Indicator approved in TMSS  13,330 19,109 11,846 44,285 

2020/21 budget carried forward  8,530 0 0 8,530 

Current budget 21,860 19,109 11,846 52,815 

Re-profiling adjustments  (8,658) 10 3,498 (5,150) 

Capital Growth1  29 215 0  244 

Capital Savings1   (5,662) (54) 0  (5,716) 

Revised Budget 7,569 19,280 15,344 42,193 

1 see Quarter 2 finance report and revised budget 2021-22 

3.0 Actual Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 

3.1  The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) is a measure of an authority’s underlying 
need to borrow for capital purposes. It represents the historic cost of capital 
expenditure that has yet to be financed by setting aside resources (grants, 
contributions, capital receipts and revenue financing). The CFR also includes items 
of capital expenditure included in an authority’s balance sheet associated with other 
long-term liabilities, such as assets held on finance leases, but excluding the 
underlying liability. The CFR does not necessarily correspond with an authority’s 
actual borrowing position which is determined in accordance with an authority’s 
treasury management strategy and practices.  

3.2 Capital expenditure not financed up-front through the application of capital grants, 
contributions, capital receipts or a direct charge to revenue will increase the Capital 
Financing Requirement. Charging the minimum revenue provision or a voluntary 
revenue provision against the general fund will reduce the CFR.   

Table C: Capital financing requirement 

 
2020/21 
Actual 

2021/22 
Approved 
Estimate1 

2021/22 
Actual to 
30.9.21 

2021/22 
Forecast 

Outturn (Q2)  

2021/22 
Revised 
Budget 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

CFR at 1 April 22,136 26,953 21,136 21,136 21,136 

CFR IFRS 16 - Leases  0 0 0 0 0 

Total CFR 22,136 26,953 21,136 21,136 21,136 

CFR at 31 March 21,136 25,910 20,050 20,924 21,567 

Movement in CFR (1,000) (1,043) (1,086) (212) 431 

Movement represented by:      

Unfinanced expenditure  234 293 40 914 1,557 

Adjust unfinanced expenditure  (106) 0 0 0 0 

Less MRP (1,128) (1,336) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) 

Less Voluntary set aside  0  0 0 0 0 

Movement in CFR (1,000) (1,043) (1,086) (212) 431 



3.3  The key variable in the calculation of the Authority’s CFR at 31 March 2022 is the 
level of unfinanced capital expenditure incurred during 2021-22. The amount of 
unfinanced capital expenditure included in the revised 2021-22 capital budget is 
£1,557k. This includes £1,403k in respect of the following capital projects: 

 £441k - Lillyhall infrastructure scheme  

 £314k - Browtop enhancement  

 £250k - Workington Hall refurbishment and consolidation works 

 £100k - Kirkgate Centre contribution 

 £299k - Strategic acquisitions.  

4.0 Gross debt and the capital financing requirement (CFR) 

4.1 A fundamental provision of the Prudential Code and a key indicator of prudence is 

that, over the medium term, debt will only be for a capital purpose. To ensure this is 
the case, gross external debt should not, except in the short-term, exceed the total 
of the capital financing requirement in the preceding year plus the estimates of any 
additional capital financing requirement for the current and next two financial years.  

4.2 This requirement allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years 
but ensures that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue purposes. Gross debt 
refers to the sum of borrowing and other long-term liabilities (credit arrangements). 
Table D compares the Council’s gross debt and CFR.  

 Table D: Gross debt & the CFR 

  

31.3.21 

Actual 

Actual at 
30.9.21 

31.3.22 
Forecast 
Outturn 

31.3.22 
Revised 
Budget1 

2021/22 
Estimate 

(max) 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

PWLB – existing borrowing 16,563 16,218 15,871 15,871 15,871 

Planned new borrowing2 - 0 2,025 2,650 2,650 

Other borrowing  85 85 85 85 85 

Total debt  16,648 16,303 17,981 18,606 18,606 

CFR at 1 April  22,136 21,136 21,136 21,136 21,136 

Add: Unfinanced capital expenditure 128 40 914 1,557 1,557 

Less: MRP (1,128) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) (1,126) 

CFR at 31 March 21,136 20,050 20,924 21,567 21,567 

(Under)/Over borrowing  (4,488) (3,747) (2,943) (2,961) (2,961) 

1 based on the maturity profile of the Council’s existing loan portfolio at 30.9.21 and £2.65m of new 
borrowing;  

  



4.3 At 31 March 2021, the Council was under-borrowed against its capital financing 
requirement by £4.488m and at 30 September 2021 by £3.747m. The decrease in 
the level of underborrowing during the six months to 30 September is £741k and is 
represented by: 

 a net decrease in the CFR of £1,086k generated from unfinanced 
capital expediture incurred during the period, less amounts set aside 
from revenue to finance capital expenditure (MRP)  

 repayment of borrowing of £345k. 

4.4 Based on the maturity profile of the Council’s existing loan portfolio and the 
borrowing assumptions inherent to both the current forecast capital outturn positon 
and the revised capital budget, the Council is expected to remain underborrowed 
throughout the remainder of 2021-22 and over the course of the next two financial 
years. At 31 March 2022, the level of underborrowing is anticitpated to be in the 
region of £2.96m. This compares to a estimated level of underborrowing reflected in 
the prudential indicators approved in March 2021 of £2,767k (i.e. borrowing of 
£23,413k versus a projected CFR balance of £25,910k). 

5.0 Authorised limit for external debt  

5.1 The Authorised Borrowing Limit represents the statutory limit on borrowing 
determined under section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 (Affordable Limit). It 
imposes an upper limit on the Council’s gross external debt (excluding 
investments), separately identifying borrowing (external loans) from other long-term 
liabilities (for example finance lease liabilities). Breach of the Affordable Borrowing 
Limit is prohibited by section 2(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. 

5.2 The Authorised Borrowing Limit is set with reference to the Council’s capital 
expenditure plans, capital financing requirement (or underlying borrowing 
requirement) and the potential need to borrow to meet temporary revenue 
borrowing requirements, pending the receipt of amounts due to the Council. The 
Affordable Borrowing Limit also includes headroom over and above the Operational 
Boundary (see below) to accommodate any unusual or unforeseen cash 
movements. The indicator separately identifies limits for borrowing and other long-
term liabilities.  

Table E: Authorised Limit for External Debt 

  

2020/21 
Limit  

2021/22 
Approved 

Limit  

30.9.21 
Actual 
debt 

2021/22 
Actual debt 

(max)1 

2021/22 
Revised 

Limit  

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Borrowing 30,000 29,000 16,303 18,606 25,000 

Other long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 30,000 29,000 16,303 18,606 25,000 

1 inclusive of additional borrowing of up to £2.65m 

  



6.0 Operational boundary for external debt 

6.1 The Operational Boundary represents the limit beyond which (gross) external debt 
is not expected to exceed. It is based on expectations of the maximum external debt 
of a local authority according to probable events (that is the most likely (prudent) but 
not worst case scenario) and is consistent with the maximum level of external debt 
projected by these estimates. The Operational Boundary links directly to the 
Council’s plans for capital expenditure, estimates of the capital financing 
requirement and cash flow requirements for the year for all purposes but without the 
additional headroom included within the Authorised Limit. The indicator separately 
identifies limits for borrowing and other long-term liabilities. 

Table F: Operational boundary for external debt 

  

2020/21 
Limit  

2021/2 
Approved 

Limit  

30.9.21 
Actual 
debt 

2021/22 
Actual debt 

(max)1 

2021/22 
Revised 

Limit  

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Borrowing 28,000 27,000 16,303 18,606 23,000 

Other long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 28,000 27,000 16,303 18,606 23,000 

6.2 Provided the total Authorised Limit and total Operational Boundary for a year is 
unchanged, the Chief Officer - Assets (s151 Officer) has delegated authority to 
make changes to the separately identifiable limits for borrowing and other long-term 
liabilities. Any movement between these separate totals will be reported to the next 
meetings of the Audit Committee and Full Council.  

6.3 Consistent with the changes made to the Authorised Limit, the Operational 
Boundary for 2021-22 has been revised from £27m to £23m.  

7.0 Estimates of the ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream  

7.1 This indicator of affordability highlights the revenue implications of existing and 
proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget 
required to meet financing costs (net of interest and investment income).  

Table G: Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream 

  
2020/21 
Original   

2020/21 
Revised   

2020/21 
Actual  

2021/22 
Estimate 

2021/22 
Revised 
estimate 

% % % % % 

Ratio  16.9 11.3 8.0 15.0 12.8 

 
  



7.2 Financing costs comprise the aggregate of: 

 interest charged to the General Fund with respect to borrowing 

 interest payable under finance leases and other long-term liabilities 

 premiums and discounts from debt restructuring charged or credited to the 
amount to be met from government grants and local taxpayers   

 interest and investment income (excluding interest on policy investments 

falling out with the Council’s Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategies) 

 amounts payable or receivable in respect of financial derivatives 

 minimum revenue provision plus any additional voluntary contributions 

 any amounts for depreciation/impairment charged to the amount to be met 
from government grants and local taxpayers. 

7.3 Estimates for the net revenue stream are taken from the Council’s estimates of the 
amounts to be met from government grants and local taxpayers, using the 
equivalent figures from the Council’s original and revised budgets. Actual figures 
for the Net Revenue Stream are taken from the Council’s Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement for ‘taxation and non-specific grant income and 
expenditure’. Estimates for the net revenue stream are calculated net of 
appropriations made to (or to) reserves in respect of s31 grant receipts. 

7.4 In 2020-21, the total Net Revenue Stream used in the calculation of this indicator 
was significantly impacted by:  

 additional Section 31 (s31) grants received by the Authority to compensate 
for the loss of business rates income generated by the introduction of a 
number of additional and extended business rates reliefs, and  

 the receipt of a number of other grants provided by central government in 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic (for example, Covid-19 emergency 
funding and amounts received under the sales fees and charges 
compensation scheme).  

7.5 The actual Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream for 2020-21, excluding 
the impact of Covid-19 emergency funding, grant receivable under the sales fees 
and charges compensation scheme, and additional s31 grant receivable in 
connection with additional and extended business rates reliefs and the Local Tax 
Income Guarantee scheme was 12.9%. 

8.0 Indicators required by the Treasury Management Code  

8.1 In addition to the indicators required by the Prudential Code, there are also a 
number of treasury indicators required by the Treasury Management Code and 
accompanying sector guidance. These are: 

 upper and lower limits to the maturity structure of its borrowing 

 upper limits on the total of principal sums invested over 365 days. 



8.2 These treasury management indicators specify ranges (rather than targets) 
designed to limit the Council’s exposure to interest rate, liquidity and refinancing 
risks.   

9.0 Upper and lower limits to the maturity structure of borrowing 

9.1 This indicator highlights potential exposures to refinancing risk arising from 
concentrations of debt falling due for refinancing and is designed to facilitate 
reductions in the Council’s exposure to refinancing at times of volatile or high 
interest rates. 

9.2 It is calculated as the amount borrowing maturing in each period as a percentage of 
total borrowing. The maturity of borrowing is determined by reference to the earliest 
date on which the lender can require payment.  

 Table H: Lower/upper limits on % of borrowing maturing in each period 

  

At 31.3.21 
Actual 

Lower limit 
2021/22  

Upper limit 
2021/22 

At 30.9.21 
Actual 

Forecast 
31.3.22 

% % % % % 

Under 12 months 4.67 0 20 4.79 4.92 

12 months to 2 years 4.21 0 20 4.33 4.44 

2 years to 5 years 12.98 0 20 13.36 13.76 

5 years to 10 years 13.86 0 30 12.97 11.94 

10 years to 20 years  15.27 0 40 14.75 14.3 

20 years to 30 years  0.96 0 40 0.73 0.50 

30 years to 40 years  48.05 0 80 49.07 50.14 

40 years to 45 years 0 0 80 0 0 

1Forecast based on the maturity profile of the existing loan portfolio at 30.9.21  

9.3 There is currently a maturity peak between June 2056 and June 2057, with maturity 
loans of £6m scheduled to be repaid during this period. This is not however, 
considered a significant risk as ample rescheduling opportunities are anticipated 
before the maturity date of these loans.  

9.4 The expected impact of additional borrowing on the maturity profile shown in table H 
is shown in table I below. This demonstrates that no revisions are required to 
existing limits to accommodate the additional borrowing. 

  

  



 Table I: Forecast fixed rate maturity profile including additional planned borrowing 

 
Forecast 
31.3.22 

Revised Budget 
31.3.22 

Lower limit 
2021/22  

Upper limit 
2021/22 

% % % % 

Under 12 months 4.92 4.96 0 20 

12 months to 2 years 4.44 4.55 0 20 

2 years to 5 years 13.76 14.01 0 20 

5 years to 10 years 11.94 13.92 0 30 

10 years to 20 years  14.30 15.39 0 40 

20 years to 30 years  0.50 2.48 0 40 

30 years to 40 years  50.14 44.05 0 80 

40 years to 45 years 0 0.64 0 80 

45 years to 50 years 0 0 0 80 

10.0 Upper limits to the total of principal sums invested for period of more than 
365 days 

10.1 A local authority that invests, or plans to invest, for periods of more than 365 days is 
required to set an upper limit for each forward financial year period for the maturing 
of such investments. The purpose of the limit for principal sums invested for periods 
longer than 365 days is to contain the authority’s exposure to the possibility of loss 
that might arise as a result of its having to seek early repayment or redemption of 
principal sums invested. 

Table J: Upper limit on total principal invested for periods or more than 365 days 

  

2020/21 
Actual 

2021/22 
Limit 

At 30.9.21 
Actual  

Forecast 
31.3.221 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

Principal sums invested > 365 days1 12 20 12 12 

1 Measured at fair value. The nominal value (historic cost) of principal sums investment as 30 
September is £1k  

 
 
  



Appendix 3 
 
Proposed Three year Revised Capital Budget 2021-22 to 2023-24 

Proposed revised capital programme  

 

Current  
3-yr 

budget  

Budget 
change 

(new bids) 

Revised 
Budget  

Revised expenditure profile1 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Gross expenditure        

Economic Growth, Community 
Development & Placemaking 

46,984 (10,607) 36,377 4,520 17,891 13,966 

Finance & Legal  0 0 0 0 0 0 

Policy, Governance & People 
Resources 

4,896 (15) 4,881 2,125 1,378 1,378 

Environmental Services  606 0 606 595 11 0 

Leisure  & Tourism 244 0 244 244   

Customer Experience & Innovation 85 0 85 85 0 0 

Total Expenditure: 52,815 (10,622) 42,193 7,569 19,280 15,344 

Financed by:        

External grant funding:       

Disabled Facilities Grant (BCF)  4,688 0 4,688 1,932 1,378 1,378 

SCP Housing grant 57 0 57 40 17 0 

LEP Growth Deal funding  1,272 190 1,462 1,322 140 0 

Other grants Solway coastal path 215 0 215 215 0 0 

Other grants /contributions 202 0 202 191 11 0 

Accelerated Towns Fund 468 0 468 468 0 0 

HAZ Grant 459 0 459 216 243 0 

HAZ -Private sector contribution 122 (122) 0 0 0 0 

Towns Fund Grant  20,950 (5,150) 15,800 100 5,600 10,100 

Future High Streets  Grant  11,497 0 11,497 1,043 7,221 3,233 

LEP funding - Vertical Farm  5,500 (5,500) 0 0 0 0 

Total Grant Funding 45,430 (10,582) 34,848 5,527 14,610 14,711 

ABC resources & borrowing       

Capital Receipts 612 10 622 472 149 1 

General Fund 5 8 13 13 0 0 

Borrowing (unfinanced expend.) 6,768 (58) 6,710 1,557 4,521 632 

Total financing 52,815 (10,622) 42,193 7,569 19,280 15,344 
 1 inclusive of re-profiling adjustments 

 

 


